
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

14 December 2011 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 10: Quorum 5 
 
Councillor Michael White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Michael Armstrong Transformation 

Councillor Robert Benham Community Empowerment 

Councillor Andrew Curtin Culture, Towns & Communities 

Councillor Lesley Kelly Housing 

Councillor Steven Kelly (Vice-Chair) (Deputy Leader) Individuals 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Value 

Councillor Paul Rochford Children & Learning 

Councillor Geoffrey Starns Community Safety 

Councillor Barry Tebbutt Environment 

 
 

Ian Buckmaster 
Committee Administration & Member Support Manager 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Andrew Beesley 01708 432437 

andrew.beesley@havering.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 14 December 2011 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior 
to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 

2011, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL STRATEGY (Pages 9 - 30) 
 

6 BLUE BADGE SCHEME (Pages 31 - 40) 
 

7 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 41 - 
46) 

 

 
  

 
 



�

�

�
��������	
�����
�������������

������������
[...]
d to approve an 
annual budget and this report provides 
information to enable Cabinet to make 
recommendations to Council in February 
2012 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no specific financial issues, this 
report deals with the overall budget 
position 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Is this a Strategic Decision? 
 

No 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

December 2012 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Value 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough 
Championing education and learning for all 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns and 
villages 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax 

[X] 
[X] 
[X] 
 
[X] 
[X] 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
Over the course of the last 15 months, Havering Council has agreed a package of 
savings to mitigate the impact of very significant cuts in central government funding to 
local authorities. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Cabinet, 14 December 2011 

 
 
 

  

These savings, totalling in excess of £19 million in the first tranche, with a further £16 
plus in the second tranche, were made up of a range of measures designed to reduce 
back-office costs, cut bureaucracy and focus resources where they would have the 
most impact – while remaining fair to those local residents who most rely on the 
Council for their day-to-day support. 
 
Subsequent to the approval of these savings measures, the Government has issued a 
series of consultation papers on a variety of issues.  These were considered by 
Cabinet in October 2011.  The report included an assessment of the potential impact 
of the Government’s proposals, and the Council’s response to them.  The final 
decisions on these areas are now awaited.  There is one further issue relating to the 
Local Government Pension Scheme, which is covered in this report. 
 
Although the Government announced a two year financial settlement, the figures for 
2012/13 were provisional.  The announcement for that year is due around 30 
November, and whilst this is not expected to differ materially from the previous 
announcement, the figures will need to be examined carefully.  However, the details 
may not be available in time for inclusion in this report. 
 
The report contains the summary statements setting out the main principles of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, in particular the revenue strategy, the 
capital strategy, and the procurement strategy, and seeks approval to recommend 
these to Council for adoption. 
 
This report also sets out the position in the current financial year, and a number of 
other relevant issues, as these need to be taken into account in developing the 
detailed budget for 2012/13. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
1.  Note the Government’s consultation process for the Local Government Pension 

Scheme, and the assessment of the potential impact on the Council. 
 
2. Note that details of the Local Government Financial Settlement for 2012/13 will 

be reported to Cabinet in full in January. 
 
3. Approve the revenue, capital and procurement strategy statements, as set out 

in Appendix B, and recommend their adoption to Council. 
 
4. Note the position in the current financial year, as set out in Section 6. 
 
5. Agree that financial support for the services provided by the Queens Theatre, 

Studio 3 Arts, HAVCO, and Motorvations as described in paragraph 7.10 of the 
report should be extended and incorporated into the base budget for 2012/13. 

 

Page 10



Cabinet, 14 December 2011 

 
 
 

  

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. FINANCIAL PROSPECTS FOR 2012/13 AND BEYOND 
 
1.1 The position in the current year, and for 2012/13 and beyond, was set out at 

some length in the report to Cabinet in July 2011.  This was based on both the 
Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR), and the subsequent Local 
Government Financial Settlemen
[...]
ion for those with less than 10 
years to retirement). 

 
3.4 What was clear from this paper was an expectation that local government 

would deliver a short term saving of £900m from the LGPS.  However, the 
exact route to deliver that saving was unclear.  There is the prospect that this 
saving could be delivered by a reduction in funding.  Information from informal 
sources suggests this will not be the case, but this remains a potential risk. 

 
3.5 A summary of the key points from the more recent paper is set out in Appendix 

A.  The issue of reforms to the LGPS was discussed at the meeting of the 
Pensions Committee in November, where it was agreed that the Council’s 
response would be approved by the Cabinet Member for Value and the 
Chairman of the Committee. 

 
4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL SETTLEMENT (LGFS) 
 
4.1 As has now become customary, the announcement of the LGFS in late 2010 

covered a two year period, covering both 2011/12 and 2012/13.  It was made 
clear at the time that this would be the last such settlement, with plans 
announced for a transition to the retention of business rates.  The figures for 
2012/13 were, however, provisional.  It is usual for the detailed elements of the 

Page 12



Cabinet, 14 December 2011 

 
 
 

  

highly complex formula based system to be revisited, and this can lead to 
changes from one year to the next. 

 
4.2 The announcement of the provisional 2012/13 settlement was originally due 

around 30 November, although this was subsequently been delayed.  It may 
therefore not be announced early enough for inclusion within this report, 
although, by the time Cabinet meets, the information should have been made 
available.  The report to Cabinet in January will therefore include an analysis of 
the settlement and its impact.  If there is any material change, this will be 
reported verbally at the Cabinet meeting. 

 
5. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 
 
5.1 The Council has operated a medium term financial plan for a number of years.  

The MTFS has formed the bed-rock of the Council’s financial management 
approach, and has enabled a high degree of financial stability to be achieved. 

 
5.2 The principles of the MTFS are encapsulated in strategy statements.  These 

have previously been developed to cover, separately, the revenue and capital 
budgets.  To complement these, a further statement has been developed to 
cover the procurement strategy. 

 
5.3 These strategy statements underpin the Council’s budget setting and budget 

management processes.  They are required to be formally approved by 
Council, and Cabinet is therefore asked to recommend their adoption.  The 
strategy statements are set out in Appendix B. 

 
6. FORECAST POSITION FOR 2011/12 
 
6.1 In considering the strategy for the remainder of the CSR period, due account 

needs to be taken of the Council’s financial position in the current financial year.  
This will ensure that the strategy is developed in light of any issues that may or 
will affect the medium to long term financial position. 
 

6.2 The latest forecast position as at September, period 6, is set out in the table 
below: 

 

Directorate/Service Variance Forecast £000 

Communications (25) 

Culture & Leisure 38 

Customer Services 200 

Directorate Support (35) 

Regeneration & Strategic Planning (140) 

Streetcare 266  

Culture & Community 304 

Adult Social Care (70) 

Children & Young People 891 

Page 13



Cabinet, 14 December 2011 

 
 
 

  

Commissioning (485) 

Learning & Achievement (41) 

Social Care & Learning 295 

Asset Management 755 

Corporate Financial Matters (2,264) 

Development & Building Control 76 

Finance & Commerce (1,433) 

Legal & Democratic Services (54)  

Total (888) 

Contingency 0  

Total (888) 

 
6.3 The main variances included in this position are as follows: 
 
Culture and Communities 

Customer 
Services  

Customer Services 
Centre 
 

Reduction in income from court 
costs 

200 

Rege
[...]
ouncil 
acting in the place of either or both of those Members if they declared an 
interest in the decision). 

 
7.10 Four grant applications were approved as meeting the criteria, as set out in the 

table below: 
 

 Part Year 
2011/12 
Grant (£) 

Full Year 
Equivalent 

(£) 

Queens Theatre – educational programmes for young 15,656 20,875 

Page 16



Cabinet, 14 December 2011 

 
 
 

  

people to participate in arts and culture 

Studio 3 Arts – promoting access to cultural activities 
and delivering specific projects 

8,000 10,600 

HAVCO – providing an accountancy service for voluntary 
organisations 

15,000 20,000 

Motorvations – providing an holistic programme for 
young people to acquire skills and progress into 
employment 

11,790 15,720 

TOTAL 50,446 67,195 

 
7.11 A review of the support which the Council provides for the voluntary sector is 

currently being undertaken as part of the Administration Project on Community 
Action, and the above four projects are consistent with the good practice 
principles emerging from the review in that they are each delivering a clearly 
specified service which accords with Council priorities, in line with a service 
agreement which requires the delivery of specific outcomes.  It is therefore 
recommended that the Council’s support for these four projects should be 
extended and incorporated into the base budget for 2012/13, using available 
funds within the existing LBGS budget. 

 
General Economic Climate 
 
7.12 The general prospects remain gloomy.  The world economy remains unstable, 

there are highly publicised issues across the Eurozone, employment figures 
within the UK have worsened, and there are risks the Government’s target for 
eliminating the budget deficit may not be achieved. 

 
7.13 This increases the risk that it will be necessary for the Government to revisit its 

financial plans.  So, although the plans within the Comprehensive Spending 
Review already map out a significant reduction in Government funding, it is 
possible that further reductions may be implemented. 

 
7.14 This factor, alongside the changes already known about, but for which the 

financial impact is so far impossible to assess, make forecasting the financial 
position beyond 2012/13 extremely difficult.  What this does, however, 
emphasise, is the need for prudence and robust planning of savings. 

 
 
 
 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
It is essential that the Council’s financial strategy takes due account of Government 
plans, and any other material factors where these are likely to have an impact on the 
Council’s financial position.  This report provides an update to Cabinet on issues 
relevant to the budget setting process. 
 
 

Page 17



Cabinet, 14 December 2011 

 
 
 

  

Other options considered: 
None.  The Constitution requires this as a step towards setting the Council’s budget. 
 
 
 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
The Council’s budget process will ensure that financial implications and risks are fully 
met.  There are risks given the uncertainty over the outcome of the LGFS, and the 
potential impact on specific grant streams, but the steps already taken by the Council 
should mitigate much of this. 
 
There are greater risks in the medium term, with the continuing economic uncertainty 
as well as a number of significant changes that will impact on the funding of and 
financial management of local government.  The Council therefore needs to maintain a 
prudent approach over its financial management and the budget setting process. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
The Council is subject to a number of duties in relation to revenue, capital and 
procurement.  For instance, as a Best Value Authority the Council is under a duty to 
“make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness
[...]
ange; and 
• Are committed to our policy aims. 
 
 
The key documents that need to be referred to are The Procurement Strategy and The 
Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs).  These can be accessed via the link below.   
 
http://www.havering.gov.uk/Pages/Procurementpolicy.aspx  
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CABINET 
14 DECEMBER 2011 

REPORT 

Subject Heading: 
 

Blue Badge Scheme  

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Michael Armstrong, (Transformation) 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Cynthia Griffin – Group Director 
(Culture and Community) 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Jeff Potter, Head of Customer Services 

Policy context: 
 

The Blue Badge Improvement Service is a 
Department for Transport initiative to counter 
fraud and abuse. 

Financial summary: 
 

The proposals can be implemented without any 
additional net costs.   

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Is this a Strategic Decision? 
 

No 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

At end of contract with Northgate 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Environment OSC 

 
 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [] 
Championing education and learning for all    [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
  in thriving towns and villages [x] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [x] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [x] 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



Cabinet, 14 December 2011 

 

SUMMARY 

 

This report informs the Cabinet of the forthcoming national changes to the Blue Badge 
scheme; and seeks approval on increasing the administration charge to successful 
applicants. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
1. To note the introduction by the Department for Transport of the Blue Badge 

Improvement Service with effect from 1st January 2012. 
 
2. To agree to the proposed increase in administration charges from £2 to £10 for each 

successful Blue Badge application, replacement or renewal with effect from 1st 
January 2012; thereby recovering associated costs. 

 
3. To note the Department for Transport’s requirement for the Mobility Assessment of all 

Blue Badge applicants with effect from 1st January 2012.  
 
4. To note that these changes will not affect the existing facility for Blue Badge holders 

with the greatest need (those who qualify for the Badge without the need for further 
assessment) to park for free in Council car parks. 

 
 
   

  REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.  Blue Badge Improvement Service (BBIS) 
 
1.1 With the pressure across Government and the public sector to deliver more 

effective services to customers, whilst cutting budgets and identifying efficiencies, 
local authorities are under even more pressure to do more with less.  Local 
authorities have been encouraged to take opportunities that present themselves in 
order to share services and work together to achieve greater economies of scale. 

 
1.2 The Department for Transport’s Blue Badge Improvement Service (BBIS) fits into 

the overall Blue Badge Reform Programme announced by Norman Baker on 14th 
February 2011 and will ‘go-live’ on 1st January 2012.  The aim of BBIS is to ensure 
that the Blue Badge administration is fair, no matter where the applicant lives in 
Britain, to prevent fraud and to reduce the current high levels of abuse. 

 
1.3 The BBIS promises to bring significant operational and other efficiencies for local 

authorities, therefore providing increased value for money for the borough’s 
residents.  The DfT estimates that the annual benefit of a Blue Badge (BB) to a 
disabled person is on average £100.  The benefit to those who travel into the 
realms of central London’s Congestion Charge at no cost, could be as much as 
£5,000 per annum. 

 
1.4 The DfT has carried out a competitive procurement for a supplier to develop and 

deliver BBIS.  Northgate Information Systems and Payne Security have been 

Page 32



Cabinet, 14 December 2
[...]
 to implement the Blue Badge Improvement Service (BBIS) has been taken 
to meet the requirements of Blue Badge Reform Programme announced by Norman 
Baker (Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Transport) on 14th February 2011. 
 
The Blue Badge Scheme Local Authority Guidance (England) issued by the Department 
for Transport in June 2011 confirms that the Government intends to increase the 
maximum fee that a local authority may charge for the issue of a BB to £10.  This sum 
will help fund the administrative and other processes required in providing secure BBs. 
 

Page 37



Cabinet, 14 December 2011 

 

Other options considered: 
 
As it is a statutory requirement to implement the BBIS, no other options were considered. 
 

   
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
The Department for Transport (DfT) are meeting all the capital costs for the Blue Badge 
Improvement Service (BBIS). 
 
A financial summary of the revenue position  is provided below: 
 
Estimated Income (2012/13) £ 

Learning Disability & Health Reform Grant (non ring fenced, however assumed to be 
applied) 

(27,800) 
 

Blue Badge charges to successful applicants (£10 x 4,000) (40,000) 

Income from Taxicard budget for solely Taxicard assessments (£10 x 500) (5,000) 

 (72,800) 

Estimated Expenditure (2012/13)  

Blue Badge manufacture charge to Northgate (£4.60 x 4,000) 18,400 

Desk Top Assessments for “discretionary applications” (£10 x 2,800) 28,000 

Independent Mobility Assessments (IMA) for “discretionary applications” (£25 x 700) 17,500 

  

Contingency for extra administrative duties (e.g. inputting into the BBIS database), 
external communications, printing and production of the stickers for ‘automatic’ BB 
holders, IMAs of unsuccessful applicants etc. 

8,900  

  

Existing Administrative Cost, base budget 68,000 

Net Cost of Service 68,000 

 
Thus it can be seen that the net cost of the service should be containable within current 
budgets. The use of occupational therapists for IMAs provides a control over costs.  
 
There may be savings to the council as a result of Taxicard applicants being refused on 
the basis of a Blue Badge assessment. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
The BB Schemes were first introduced by virtue under the provisions contained in section 
21 of the Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act 1970.  Regulation 6 of the Disabled 
Persons (Badges for Motor Vehicles)(England) Regulations 2000 currently sets the fee (if 
any) at which the Council may charge for the issue of a BB. 
 
The Blue Badge Scheme Local Authority Guidance (England) issued by the Department 
for Transport in June 2011 confirms that the Government intends to increase the 
maximum fee that a local authority may charge for the issue of a BB to £10. 
 
The guidance also confirms that only successful applicants should be asked to pay the 
fee and that the fee may also be charged for replacement badges whether they are lost, 
stolen or illegible. 

Page 38



Cabinet, 14 December 2011 

 

 
The Council has entered into an Access Agreement to join the Framework Agreement 
established by the Department for Transport and Northgate Information Solutions UK 
Limited.   
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
Customer Services’ occupational therapists will be undertaking independent mobility 
assessments at the PASC.   The number of IMAs carried out each year will influence 
whether additional resources will be required.  If there are additional resources required, 
the request will be made in accordance with Council procedures etc. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
The DfT has developed the reform programme in consultation with disabled people, local 
authorities and other stakeholders; and conducted a full Equality Impact Assessment 
(EIA) into the introduction of the BBIS.  
 
The new application process for a BB and the more sophisticated production of the BBs 
is designed to reduce fraud and misuse.  
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
Further detailed information regarding the BBIS can be found via the following link: 
http://www.dft.gov.uk/topics/access/blue-badge/reform-of-the-blue-badge-scheme 
 
Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act 1970 
 
Disabled Persons (Badges for Motor Vehicles)(England) Regulations 2000 
 
The Blue Badge Scheme Local Authority Guidance (England) June 2011 
 
Access Agreement to join the Framework Agreement established by the Department for 
Transport and Northgate Information Solutions UK Limited.   
 
Model Blue Badge Application Form 
 
Desk Top Assessment matrix 
 
Local Authority Circular (England) - Changes to the Disabled Persons (Badges for Motor 
Vehicles) (England) Regulations 2000 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 The Council's Financial Strategy
	6 Blue Badge Scheme
	7 Chief Executive's Report Containing Exempt Information



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 14 December 2011  

(7.35  - 8.25 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Michael White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Michael Armstrong Transformation 

Councillor Robert Benham Community Empowerment 

Councillor Lesley Kelly Housing 

Councillor Steven Kelly (Vice-Chair) (Deputy Leader) Individuals 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Value 

Councillor Paul Rochford Children & Learning 

Councillor Geoffrey Starns Community Safety 

Councillor Barry Tebbutt Environment 

 
 
An apology for absence was received for Councillor Andrew Curtin. 
 
Councillors Clarence Barrett, Keith Darvill, David Durant, Linda Hawthorn, Paul McGeary, 
Pat Murray, John Mylod and Garry Pain also attended. 
 
Three members of the public and a representative of the Press were also present. 

 
The decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
The Chairman introduced Alicia Murphy who was the first elected Young Leader of 
Havering.  Members welcomed Miss Murphy to the meeting. 
 
 

40 MINUTES  
 

A Member questioned the accuracy of Minute 39 regarding the discussion 
around the proposed lorry routes for the importation of inert material through 
residential locations and that he had not been given the opportunity to 
discuss matters which were contained in the exempt appendix to the report.  
 
The Chairman commented that he had reviewed the discussion via the 
public webcast and was satisfied that the minutes accurately reflected the 
discussion. He added that the member, when discussing the report, had not 
requested that the public be excluded from the meeting so that the exempt 
business could be discussed. 



Cabinet, 14 December 2011 

 
 

 

 
Accordingly, the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16 November 
2011 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

41 THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey, Cabinet Member for Value, introduced the report. 

 
Over the course of the last 15 months, Havering Council had agreed a 
package of savings to mitigate the impact of very significant cuts in central 
government funding to local authorities. 
 
These savings, totalling in excess of £19 million in the first tranche, with a 
further £16 plus in the second tranche, had been made up of a range of 
measures designed to reduce back-office costs, cut bureaucracy and focus 
resources where they would have the most impact – while remaining fair to 
those local residents who most relied on the Council for day-to-day support. 
 
Subsequent to the approval of the savings measures, the Government had 
issued a series of consultation papers on a variety of issues which were 
considered by Cabinet in October 2011.  The report included an 
assessment of the potential impact of the Government’s proposals, and the 
Council’s response to them.  The final decisions on these areas had not yet 
been received.  There was one further issue relating to the Local 
Government Pension Scheme, which was covered in the report before 
Cabinet members. 
 
Although the Government announced a two year financial settlement, the 
figures for 2012/13 were provisional at the time the report was drafted. It 
had since been announced that the provisional Capital Budget settlement 
for the coming financial year was £54.043m, this included the Council Tax 
Freeze Grant.  It was reported that the settlement would be finalised after 
the consultation period, which was due to end on 16 January 2012. 
 
The report contained the summary statements setting out the main 
principles of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, in particular the 
revenue strategy, the capital strategy, and the procurement strategy.  The 
report sought approval to recommend these to Council for adoption. 
 
The report also set out the position in the current financial year, and a 
number of other relevant issues, as these needed to be taken into account 
in developing the detailed budget for 2012/13. 
 
An error was contained in the table under Paragraph 6.2 of the report. The 
variance forecast for Development and Building Control was incorrectly 
expressed as £766k.  It was announced that the correct figure was £76k. 
 

Reasons for the decision: 
It was essential that the Council’s financial strategy took due account 
of Government plans, and any other material factors where these were 



Cabinet, 14 December 2011 

 
 

 

likely to have an impact on the Council’s financial position.  The report 
provided an update to Cabinet on issues relevant to the budget setting 
process. 
 
Other options considered: 
None.  The Constitution required consideration of the report as a step 
towards setting the Council’s budget. 

 
A discussion took place concerning the redistribution of business rates.  The 
Cabinet Member for Value announced that no agreement on the matter had 
been reached at London Councils.  The final Government proposals on the 
issue had yet to be received. 
 
A member commented that the formula used for the financial settlement 
from Government was highly biased against Havering Council.  The Cabinet 
Member for Value agreed that the formula was not only complex but also 
biased against the Council.  He added that the Council repeatedly raised 
this as an issue of concern in consultation responses to the Government. 
 
It was noted that there would be a further report to the next Cabinet meeting (which 
would also be going to the subsequent joint meeting of all Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees about the budget proposals), in which the capital position would be 
addressed. 
 
Cabinet AGREED: 

 
1. To note the Government’s consultation process for the Local 

Government Pension Scheme, and the assessment of the 
potential impact on the Council. 

 
2. To note that details of the Local Government Financial 

Settlement for 2012/13 would be reported to Cabinet in full in 
January. 

 
3. To approve the revenue, capital and procurement strategy 

statements, as set out in Appendix B to the report, and 
recommended their adoption to Council. 

 
4. To note the position in the current financial year, as set out in 

Section 6 of the report. 
 

5. To agree that financial support for the services provided by the 
Queens Theatre, Studio 3 Arts, HAVCO, and Motorvations as 
described in paragraph 7.10 of the report should be extended 
and incorporated into the base budget for 2012/13. 

 

42 BLUE BADGE SCHEME  
 
Councillor Michael Armstrong, Cabinet Member for Transformation, introduced the 
report. 
 



Cabinet, 14 December 2011 

 
 

 

The report informed Cabinet of the forthcoming national changes to the Blue 
Badge scheme; and sought approval to increase the administration charge 
to successful applicants. 
 
The current charge for a Blue Badge was £2, which was the maximum local 
authorities were allowed to charge.  The Government had amended 
legislation so that the maximum Blue Badge fee that Local Authorities could 
charge would rise to £10. 
 

Reasons for the decision: 
The decision to implement the Blue Badge Improvement Service 
(BBIS) had been taken to meet the requirements of Blue Badge 
Reform Programme announced by Norman Baker (Parliamentary 
Under-Secretary of State for Transport) on 14 February 2011. 

 
The Blue Badge Scheme Local Authority Guidance (England) issued 
by the Department for Transport in June 2011 confirmed that the 
Government intended to increase the maximum fee that a local 
authority may charge for the issue of a Blue Badge to £10.  This sum 
would help fund the administrative and other processes required in 
providing secure Blue Badges. 

 
Other options considered: 
As it was a statutory requirement to implement the BBIS, no other 
options were considered. 

 
Members commented that the proposed increase in the charge for the Blue 
Badge was reasonable, and the measures would assist in the prevention of 
Blue Badge fraud. 
 
Cabinet AGREED: 

 
1. To note the introduction by the Department for Transport of 

the Blue Badge Improvement Service with effect from 1 
January 2012. 

 
2 To agree to the proposed increase in administration charges 

from £2 to £10 for each successful Blue Badge application, 
replacement or renewal with effect from 1 January 2012; 
thereby recovering associated costs. 

 
3. To note the Department for Transport’s requirement for the 

Mobility Assessment of all Blue Badge applicants with effect 
from 1 January 2012.  

 
4. To note that the changes would not affect the existing facility 

for Blue Badge holders with the greatest need (those who 
qualify for the Badge without the need for further assessment) 
to park for free in Council car parks. 

 



Cabinet, 14 December 2011 

 
 

 

 

43 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Cabinet decided on the motion of the Chairman that the public should be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the ground that it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 and it was not in the public interest to publish the information. 
 

44 AWARD OF FRUIT AND VEGETABLE FRAMEWORK TENDER AS PART OF 
LONDON CONTRACTS SUPPLY GROUP  
 
Councillor Paul Rochford, Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, introduced 
the report 
 
The report explained that the contract for the supply of Fresh Fruit and 
Vegetables was a framework contract with members of the London 
Contracts Supplies Group (LCSG), which includes representatives of all 
London Boroughs. LCSG sought to obtain the best value for the supply of 
various goods and services. 
 
It was noted that there was no existing contract for the supply of fresh fruit 
and vegetables as the previous supplier had withdrawn from the contract. 
 

Reasons for the decision: 
To ensure that the London Borough of Havering and other members 
of the LCSG have cost effective and value for money contracts 
awarded for the purchase of Fresh fruit and Vegetables for the period 
1 January 2012 until 31 December 2015. 

 
Other options considered: 

 Each Council department entered into individual arrangements with 
suppliers. Framework contracts provided a framework for fixed costs 
and agreed levels of service.  

 
Service users sourced their own Fresh Fruit and Vegetables in the 
wider marketplace. This would create a situation whereby the less 
reputable companies in this market would be provided with an 
opportunity to sell to Havering and/or the LCSG. There were a 
number of companies that approached Councils to provide various 
catering contracts but past experiences had shown that the true cost 
of sourcing such contracts via this route was more expensive than a 
framework contract.    

 
There was no contract in place for Fresh Fruit and Vegetables due to 
the previous contractor pulling out. A contract needed to be in place 
to ensure value for money when purchasing this item. 

 
Cabinet AGREED: 
 



Cabinet, 14 December 2011 

 
 

 

1. To authorise the award of the contract for the provision of Fresh Fruit 
and Vegetables. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


